PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Simon Peter Harold Mee	06/09/2013
Andreas Luxenburger	05/30/2013
Lawrence Daniel Harris	05/30/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Industrial Research Limited
Street Address:	Gracefield Research Centre,
Internal Address:	69 Gracefield Road
City:	Lower Hutt
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND
Postal Code:	5010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13704896

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2066826031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-622-4900

Email: dons@seedip.com

Correspondent Name: Seed IP Law Group PLLC

Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 5400

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	480263.403USPC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hai Han, Ph.D.
Signature:	/Hai Han/

502406080 REEL: 030726 FRAME: 0924

410 00 1370/89

Date:	07/02/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=480263_403USPC_ASSIGNMENT# source=480263_403USPC_ASSIGNMENT# source=480263_403USPC_ASSIGNMENT# source=480263_403USPC_ASSIGNMENT# source=480263_403USPC_ASSIGNMENT# source=480263_403USPC_ASSIGNMENT#	tpage2.tif tpage3.tif tpage4.tif tpage4.tif tpage4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Name	Post Office Address	
Simon Peter Harold Mee	97 Harbour View Road, Omokoroa, Omokoroa 3114, New Zealand	;
Andreas Luxenburger	62 Heretaunga Street, Petone, Lower Hutt, 5012 New Zealand	; and
Lawrence Daniel Harris	Flat 4a, 164 The Terrace, Wellington City, Wellington, 6011 New Zealand	

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses as listed above next to our "IMPROVED the ioint inventors of an invention entitled names. AMINOHYDROXYLATION OF ALKENES," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed and assigned Application No. 13/704,896; which application is a national stage application filed under 35 U.S.C. 371 of International Application No. PCT/NZ2011/000116, accorded an International Filing Date of June 20, 2011; which claims priority to New Zealand Patent Application No. 586287 filed June 18, 2010 and New Zealand Patent Application No. 589724 filed December 6, 2010;

WHEREAS, Industrial Research Limited (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of New Zealand, having a place of business at Gracefield Research Centre, 69 Gracefield Road, Lower Hutt, 5010 New Zealand, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and, in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

09 June 2013	
Date	Simon Peter Harold MEE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ave satisfactory evidence that Simon Peter Harold MEE e will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes
Date O9 June 2013. (Type or Print)	Signed at Tauranga, New Zealand
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)
Date	Andreas LUXENBURGER
The state of the s	ve satisfactory evidence that Andreas LUXENBURGER e will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes
Date(Type or Print)	Signed at
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)

Date	Lawrence Daniel HARRIS
	nave satisfactory evidence that Lawrence Daniel HARRIS ree will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes
Date(Type or Print)	Signed at
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)

480263.403USPC / 2349395_1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Name	Post Office Address	
Simon Peter Harold Mee	9 Meadows Avenue, Waiwhetu, Lower Hutt, 5010 New Zealand	,
Andreas Luxenburger	62 Heretaunga Street, Petone, Lower Hutt, 5012 New Zealand	; and
Lawrence Daniel Harris	Flat 4a, 164 The Terrace, Wellington City, Wellington, 6011 New Zealand	

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses as listed above next to our the joint of names, are inventors an invention entitled "IMPROVED AMINOHYDROXYLATION OF ALKENES," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed and assigned Application No. 13/704,896; which application is a national stage application filed under 35 U.S.C. 371 of International Application No. PCT/NZ2011/000116, accorded an International Filing Date of June 20, 2011; which claims priority to New Zealand Patent Application No. 586287 filed June 18, 2010 and New Zealand Patent Application No. 589724 filed December 6, 2010:

WHEREAS, Industrial Research Limited (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of New Zealand, having a place of business at Gracefield Research Centre, 69 Gracefield Road, Lower Hutt, 5010 New Zealand, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and, in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

	•
Date	Simon Peter Harold MEE
I certify that I know or h signed this instrument of his own fre mentioned in the instrument.	ave satisfactory evidence that Simon Peter Harold MEE se will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes
Date(Type or Print)	Signed at
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)
30 May 2013 Date	Andreas LUXENBURGER
I certify that I know or has signed this instrument of his own frementioned in the instrument.	ave satisfactory evidence that Andreas LUXENBURGER be will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes
Date 30 May 2013 (Type or Print)	Signed at Lower Hutt, NEW ZEALAND
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)

30/05/2013	20 Mars
Date	Lawrence Daniel HARRIS
	ave satisfactory evidence that Lawrence Daniel HARRIS e will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes
Date 30/05/2013 (Type or Print)	Signed at LUWER HUTT, NEW ZEACAW)
(Type or Print Name of Witness)	(Signature of Witness)
480263.403USPC / 2349395_1	

3